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INSTALLATION MANUAL



TRUCK STORAGE SOLUTIONS



SECURING YOUR REPUTATION



®



STEEL & ALUMINUM SIDE BOX WITH DRAWER UNITSSADDLE PACK RAT® ALUMINUM



BOX



ATTENTION: PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS BEFORE ASSEMBLING, INSTALLING OR USING THIS PRODUCT.



MODEL 308105-9-01 Note: X represents the color code for your model: 9 = Uncoated



SADDLE BOX



NOTICE Use specific aluminum upfit components when installing WEATHERGUARD® products to aluminum truck beds. Follow additional instructions if mounting to an aluminum truck bed. There may be left over components depending on upfit. Any modification or unintended use of this product shall immediately void all manufacturers warranties. Manufacturer disclaims all liability for injuries to persons or property resulting from any modification to, or unintended use of this product.



DANGER Danger of explosion. Do not use this product for storing or transporting flammables, explosive, hazardous materials, or hazardous waste, such as containers of gasoline, solvents, gun powder, dynamite, propane tanks, acetylene tanks and cutting torches. This product is only intended and safe for use in storing and transporting small tools, equipment and other similar materials. Any modifications made to or unintended use of this product, could create a hazardous condition that can cause death, serious personal injury or property damage.
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TOOLS REQUIRED • Ratchet Wrench - 1/2" • Box or Open Wrench



• Ruler • Marker



• Knife or Box Cutter



PARTS LIST



(2) Fender Washer



(2) Mounting Clamps Note:The rubber mounting pad



(2) 5/16" - 18 Hex Head Bolt



(1) Small Parts Tray



comes a a single piece and must be separated into two pieces, one for each side of the truck.



(2) Key



Rubber Mounting Pads



(2) Lock Nut



(2) Flat Washers



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS Note: • If the truck bed is constructed of aluminum, use zinc rich primer to coat drilled holes.



Note: Check clearance with cover open



Rubber Mounting Pad



• If the pickup is fitted with a plastic drop-in bed liner it may need to be drilled, trimmed, or cut for proper installation of truck box. • Truck box cover may not properly latch until box is fully bolted to truck bed in (2) places. • Because truck bed configurations vary, (4) mounting slots have been provided, to ensure the use of (2) mounting clamps.



Rubber Mounting Pad



• Periodically check tightness of mounting clamps to ensure proper attachment • Use touch-up paint on any drill holes to prevent oxidation. • Install boxes with vehicle parked on level ground.



STEP 1 Locate Box in Truck Bed Place rubber mounting pads on truck bed lip. Mounting pads are in the box with the tray with dividers. Place truck box into position on top of mounting pads. Use ruler to ensure truck box is centered in truck bed. Check that cover opens and closes without interfering with truck cab or other items installed on truck bed. Space truck box a minimum of a 1/2" from the bulk head to the back of the truck box. Trim any excess mounting pad taking care not to scratch the truck bed. ©2018 KNAACK LLC 2



STEP 2 Attach Box to Truck Bed Attach truck box to bed using mounting clamp, hex head bolt, washers and lock nut as shown in the figure to the right. Tighten to a minimum of 5 ft-lbs. Repeat on opposite side of truck bed using the remaining mounting clamp, hex head bolt, washers and lock nut.



STEP 3 After Installation



5/16-18 Lock Nut Fender Washer Middle Panel Slot



Mounting Pad Bed Lip



Place instruction manual inside the toolbox, along with provided accessories. Attach the truck box keys to the truck key fob. Lock both sides of truck box and depress button. Place keys inside truck cab. Close truck box lid.



Mounting Clamp



Flat Washer 5/16" x 18 Hex Head Bolt



SERVICE PARTS



Replacement keys are available. You will need your key code. Go to weatherguard.simplykeys.com or weatherguard.com to order replacement keys. The key code is stamped on to the key and the face of the lock. If you have registered your product, you can contact Customer Care to retrieve your key code at 800-456-7865. If your box is locked, you will need to replace your locks. Contact your distributor. For other replacement parts, go to weatherguard.com or contact Customer Care at 800-456-7865, 8 a.m. – 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday.
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LIMITED WARRANTY FOR WEATHER GUARD® PRODUCTS Weather Guard (the “Manufacturer”) warrants that WEATHER GUARD® Truck and Van Products (the “WEATHER GUARD® Product”) will be free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase and continuing for a) 3 years or 36,000 miles or b ) 2 years, unlimited miles, whichever provides greater coverage to the owner. A copy of the original sales receipt must be supplied to the Manufacturer at the time a warranty claim is made. This warranty terminates if the original purchaser transfers the WEATHER GUARD® Product to any other vehicle.



What is Covered All WEATHER GUARD® Products identiﬁed above that are purchased as a Ford Licensed Accessory.



What We Will Do to Correct Problems Subject to the limitations and exclusions described in this limited warranty, the Manufacturer will remedy defects in materials or workmanship by providing one of the following remedies at its option and without charge for parts or labor: (a) repairing the defective portion of the WEATHER GUARD® Product or (b) replacing the entire WEATHER GUARD® Product. In addition, the manufacturer may elect at its option, not to repair or replace the WEATHER GUARD® Product, but rather issue a refund equal to the purchase price paid by the retail customer for the WEATHER GUARD® Product or a credit to be used toward the purchase of new WEATHER GUARD® Product.



What is Not Covered This limited warranty expressly excludes: Defects caused by normal wear and tear, cosmetic rust, scratches, accidents, unlawful vehicle operation, or modiﬁcation to the product, or any types or repair of a WEATHER GUARD® Product other than those authorized or provided by the Manufacturer. Defects resulting from conditions beyond the Manufacturer’s control including, but not limited to misuse, overloading, or failure to assemble, mount or use the WEATHER GUARD® Product in accordance with the Manufacturer’s written instructions or guidelines included with the WEATHER GUARD® Product. Damage to the contents of the box or vehicle. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE MANUFACTURER BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY ECONOMIC LOSS, WHETHER RESULTING FROM NONPERFORMANCE, USE, MISUSE OR INABILITY TO USE THE WEATHER GUARD® PRODUCT OR THE MANUFACTURER’S NEGLIGENCE.



No Other Express Warranty Applies



This Limited Warranty is the sole and exclusive warranty for WEATHER GUARD® Products. No employee, agent, dealer, or other person is authorized to alter this warranty or make any other warranty on behalf of Weather Guard.



Notiﬁcation Procedures If the WEATHER GUARD® Product does not conform with the terms of this limited warranty, the owner or Ford Dealer must promptly notify the Manufacturer in writing, email or by phone call upon discovery of the nonconformity. In order to receive the remedies under this limited warranty, the warranty claim must describe the nature of the nonconformity, and a copy of the original sales receipt, invoice, bill or other proof of purchase must accompany the claim. Repairs or modiﬁcations made to the WEATHER GUARD® Product by other than the Manufacturer or its authorized agent will nullify this limited warranty. Coverage under this limited warranty is conditioned at all times upon the owner’s compliance with these required notiﬁcation and repair procedures. Warranty claims must include reciprocal contact information and may be made via Toll Free, email, or certiﬁed mail. Call Toll Free: 1-888-229-7727, ext. 2985 Email: [email protected] Certified Mail to: Weather Guard ATTN: Warranty Claims 420 E. Terra Cotta Avenue Crystal Lake, IL 60014
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MANUAL DE INSTALACIÓN



SOLUCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO PARA CAMIONES



ASEGURANDO SU PRESTIGIO®



STEEL & ALUMINUM SIDE BOX DE WITH CAJA ALUMINIO DRAWER UNITS PACK RAT®TRANSVERSAL



ATENCIÓN: POR FAVOR LEA Y ENTIENDA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS ANTES DE ENSAMBLAR, INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.



MODELO 308105-9-01 Nota: X representa el código de color para su modelo: 9 = sin recubrimiento



SADDLE BOX



AVISO Utilice componentes de mejoramiento de aluminio específicos al instalar los productos WEATHERGUARD® en camas de aluminio de camionetas. Siga las instrucciones adicionales si realiza el montaje en una cama de aluminio de camioneta. Podría haber componentes sobrantes dependiendo de la mejora. Cualquier modificación o uso no pretendido de este producto anulará inmediatamente todas las garantías de los fabricantes. El fabricante niega toda responsabilidad por lesiones a personas o daños a propiedad resultantes de cualquier modificación o uso no pretendido de este producto.



PELIGRO Peligro de explosión. No utilice este producto para almacenar o transportar materiales inflamables, explosivos o peligrosos, o desechos peligrosos, tales como recipientes de gasolina, disolventes, pólvora, dinamita, tanques de propano, tanques de acetileno y sopletes de corte. Este producto solo está hecho y es seguro para su uso en el almacenamiento y transporte de herramientas y equipos pequeños y otros materiales similares. Cualquier modificación o uso diferente para el cual se diseñó este producto podría crear una condición peligrosa que puede causar la muerte, lesiones personales graves o daños a la propiedad.
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Herramientas requeridas • Llave de trinquete - 1/2" • Llave abierta o de cubo



• Regla • Marcador



• Cuchillo o cuchilla cortadora de cartón



Lista de piezas



(2) Arandela de guardabarros (2) Abrazaderas de montaje Nota : El protector de montaje



(2) 5/16" – 18 Perno cabeza hex.



(1) Bandeja para piezas pequeñas



de hule (caucho) es una pieza individual y se debe separar en dos piezas, una para cada lado de la camioneta.



(2) Llave



Protectores de montaje de hule.



(2) Tuerca de seguridad



(2) Arandelas planas



INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACIÓN Nota: • Si la cama de la camioneta está construida Nota: Revise el espacio libre con la tapa abierta de aluminio, utilice un imprimador rico en zinc para recubrir los orificios taladrados.



• Si la camioneta tiene revestimiento plástico de la cama, podría ser necesario taladrarlo, recortarlo o cortarlo para la instalación apropiada de la caja para camioneta. • La tapa de la caja de camioneta tal vez no cierre correctamente hasta que la caja esté completamente sujetada con pernos a la cama de la camioneta en (2) lugares.



Protector de montaje de hule CENTRAR



Protector de montaje de hule



• Ya que las configuraciones de cama de camioneta varían, se proporcionan (4) ranuras de montaje, para garantizar el uso de (2) abrazaderas de montaje. • Revise periódicamente el apriete de las abrazaderas de montaje para garantizar la fijación apropiada. • Utilice pintura de retoque en los agujeros perforados para evitar la oxidación. • Instale las cajas con el vehículo estacionado sobre suelo horizontal.



PASO 1 Colocación de la caja en la cama de la camioneta Coloque los protectores de montaje de hule (caucho) en el borde de la cama de la camioneta. Los protectores de montaje están en la caja con la bandeja con separadores. Coloque la caja para camioneta en su posición sobre los protectores de montaje. Utilice la regla para garantizar que la caja para camioneta esté centrada en la cama de la camioneta. Verifique que la tapa abre y cierra sin interferir con la cabina de la camioneta u otros elementos instalados en la cama de la camioneta. Separe la caja para camioneta un mínimo de 1/2" desde el tabique divisorio hasta la parte trasera de la caja para camioneta. Recorte cualquier exceso de protector de montaje teniendo cuidado de no rayar la cama de la camioneta. ©2018 KNAACK LLC 2



PASO 2 Sujete la caja a la cama de la camioneta



Tuerca de seguridad de 5/16-18 Arandela de guardabarros



Fije la caja a la cama utilizando la abrazadera Ranura en de montaje, el perno de cabeza hexagonal, panel intermedio las arandelas y la tuerca de seguridad según se muestra en la figura a la derecha. Apriete hasta un mínimo de 5 lbs-pie. Repita en el lado opuesto de la cama de la camioneta utilizando la abrazadera de Protector de montaje montaje, el perno de cabeza hex., las Borde de la cama arandelas y la tuerca de seguridad estantes.



PASO 3 Después de la instalación



Abrazadera de montaje



Coloque el manual de instrucciones dentro de la caja de herramientas, junto con los accesorios suministrados. Sujete las llaves de la caja para camioneta al llavero de la camioneta. Cierre con llave ambos lados de la caja para camioneta y presione el botón. Coloque las llaves dentro de la cabina de la camioneta. Cierre la tapa de la caja para camioneta.



Arandela plana Perno cabeza hex. de 5/16” x 18



PIEZAS DE SERVICIO



L



Llaves de repuesto disponibles. Usted necesitará su código de llave. Vaya a weatherguard.simplykeys.com o weatherguard.com para pedir llaves de repuesto. El código de llave está estampado en la llave y la cara de la cerradura. Si usted ha registrado su producto, usted se puede comunicar con Atención al Cliente (Customer Care) para recuperar su código de llave en 800-456-7865. Si su caja está cerrada con llave, usted deberá reemplazar sus cerraduras. Comuníquese con su distribuidor. Para otras piezas de repuesto, vaya a weatherguard.com o comuníquese con Atención al Cliente (Customer Care) en 800-456-7865, 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., Hora Estándar del Este, lunes a viernes.
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA PARA LOS PRODUCTOS WEATHER GUARD® Weather Guard (el “Fabricante”) garantiza que los productos WEATHER GUARD® para camiones y camionetas (el “producto WEATHER GUARD®”) estará libre de defectos de material y manufactura a partir de la fecha de compra y continuará durante a) 3 años o 36.000 millas ó b) 2 años, millas ilimitadas, lo que proporcione mayor cobertura al propietario. En el momento de hacer una reclamación de garantía, se debe suministrar al Fabricante una copia del recibo de venta original. Esta garantía se termina si el comprador original transﬁere el Producto WEATHER GUARD® a cualquier otro vehículo.



Qué cubre esta garantía Todos los productos WEATHER GUARD® identiﬁcados anteriormente que se compran como un Accesorio con Licencia de Ford.



Qué haremos para corregir los problemas Dependiendo de las limitaciones y exclusiones descritas en esta garantía limitada, el Fabricante remediará los defectos de los materiales o de manufactura proporcionando una de las siguientes soluciones según elección del Fabricante y sin costo de las piezas o la mano de obra. (a) reparación de la parte defectuosa del Producto WEATHER GUARD® o (b) reemplazo de todo el Producto WEATHER GUARD®. Además, el fabricante puede elegir según su opción, no reparar o no reemplazar el Producto WEATHER GUARD®, sino más bien, expedir un reembolso igual al precio de compra pagado por el cliente minorista por el Producto WEATHER GUARD® o un crédito que se puede utilizar para la compra de un Producto WEATHER GUARD® nuevo.



Qué no está cubierto



Esta garantía limitada excluye explícitamente: Los defectos causados por el desgaste normal, la corrosión cosmética, los rasguños, accidentes, conducción ilegal de vehículo, o modiﬁcación al producto, o cualquier tipo de reparación de un Producto WEATHER GUARD® que no esté autorizado o suministrado por el Fabricante. Defectos resultantes de condiciones fuera del control del Fabricante, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, uso indebido, sobrecarga, o por no ensamblar, montar o utilizar el Producto WEATHER GUARD® de acuerdo con las instrucciones o directrices escritas del Fabricante incluidas con el Producto WEATHER GUARD®. Daño del contenido de la caja o del vehículo. HASTA EL PUNTO PERMITIDO POR LEY, EN NINGÚN CASO EL FABRICANTE SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR NINGÚN DAÑO ACCIDENTAL, ESPECIAL, INDIRECTO, O CONSIGUIENTE, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER PÉRDIDA ECONÓMICA, YA SEA COMO RESULTADO DE FUNCIONAMIENTO INAPROPIADO, USO INADECUADO O IMPOSIBILIDAD DE USO DEL PRODUCTO WEATHER GUARD® U OMISIÓN POR PARTE DEL FABRICANTE.



No aplica ninguna otra garantía explícita.



Esta Garantía Limitada es la garantía única y exclusiva para los Productos WEATHER GUARD®. Ningún empleado, agente, distribuidor u otra persona está autorizado para modiﬁcar esta garantía ni generar ninguna otra garantía en nombre de Weather Guard.



Procedimientos de notiﬁcación



Si el Producto WEATHER GUARD® no cumple con las condiciones de esta garantía limitada, el propietario o el Distribuidor Ford debe notiﬁcar prontamente al Fabricante, por escrito, correo electrónico o llamada telefónica, sobre el descubrimiento de la inconformidad. Con el ﬁn de recibir los remedios según esta garantía limitada, la reclamación de garantía debe describir la esencia de la inconformidad, e incluir una copia del recibo de ventas original, factura u otro comprobante de compra. Las reparaciones o modiﬁcaciones realizadas al Producto WEATHER GUARD® por alguien diferente al Fabricante o su agente autorizado anularán esta garantía limitada. La cobertura según esta garantía limitada está condicionada en todo momento al cumplimiento por parte del propietario de estos procedimientos de notiﬁcación y reparación requeridos. Las reclamaciones de garantía deben incluir información de contacto mutua y se pueden realizar a través de llamada gratuita, correo electrónico o correo certiﬁcado. Llame gratis al: 1-888-229-7727, ext. 2985 Correo electrónico: [email protected] Correo certiﬁcado a: Weather Guard ATTN: Warranty Claims 420 E. Terra Cotta Avenue Crystal Lake, IL 60014
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MANUEL D’INSTALLATION



SOLUTION DE RANGEMENT



GARDEZ VOTRE RÉPUTATION À L’ABRI



®



STEEL & ALUMINUM SIDE BOX WITH COFFRE EN ALUMINIUM DRAWER UNITS PACK RAT® TRANSVERSAL



ATTENTION: VEUILLEZ LIRE ET ASSIMILER TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET MISES EN GARDE AVANT LE MONTAGE, L’INSTALLATION OU L’UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT.



MODÈLE 308105-9-01 Remarque : X représente le code de couleur de votre modèle : 9 = Sans revêtement



SADDLE BOX



AVIS Utilisez des composants d’aménagement spécifiques en aluminium quand vous installez des produits WEATHERGUARD® sur des plates-formes de camionnette en aluminium. Suivez les instructions complémentaires pour un montage sur une plate-forme de camionnette en aluminium. Il peut y avoir des composants résiduels selon l’aménagement. Toute modification ou utilisation non prévue de ce produit annulerait immédiatement toutes les garanties de son constructeur. Le constructeur rejette toute responsabilité pour des blessures ou des dégâts matériels résultant d’une quelconque modification de ce produit ou de son utilisation inappropriée.



DANGER Risque d’explosion. N’utilisez pas ce produit pour ranger ou transporter des matériaux inflammables, explosifs ou dangereux, ni des déchets dangereux, comme : bidons d’essence, solvants, poudre à fusil, dynamite, bouteilles de propane ou d’acétylène, chalumeaux. Ce produit est seulement prévu et utilisable sans risques pour ranger et transporter du petit outillage, des équipements et autres matériaux similaires. Toutes modifications apportées à ce produit, ou son utilisation de façon non prévue, pourraient entraîner une condition dangereuse avec comme conséquences possibles des blessures graves voire mortelles et des dégâts matériels.
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OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES • Clé à cliquet - 1/2" • Clé à douille ou à plate



• Règle • Marqueur



• Couteau ou cutter



LISTE DE PIÈCES



(2) Rondelle plate épaisse



(2) Agrafe de fixation Remarque :



(2) Boulon à tête hexagonale 5/16" – 18



(1) Plateau pour petites pièces



La plaque de montage en caoutchouc arrive en un bloc et doit être séparée en 2 morceaux, un pour chaque côté de la camionnette.



(2) Clé



Plaques de montage en caoutchouc



(2) Contre-écrou



(2) Rondelles plates



INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION Remarque : • Si la plate-forme de camionnette est faite



en aluminium, utilisez un mastic enrichi en zinc pour recouvrir les trous percés.



Remarque : Contrôler le dégagement avec le couvercle ouvert.



Plaque de montage en caoutchouc



• Si elle est munie en surface d’une couche de protection en plastique, il peut y avoir besoin de perçage, rognage ou coupe pour une installation correcte du coffre de plate-forme. • Le couvercle du coffre pour camionnette ne peut pas se verrouiller correctement avant que le coffre ne soit complètement boulonné à la plate-forme de camionnette en deux points.



CENTRAGE



Plaque de montage en caoutchouc



• Du fait que les configurations de plates-formes varient, (4) fentes pour montage ont été fournies, pour assurer la possibilité d’utilisation des (2) agrafes de fixation. • Contrôlez périodiquement le serrage des agrafes de fixation pour assurer un bon arrimage. • Utilisez de la peinture de retouche sur tous les trous percés afin d’éviter une oxydation. • Installez le coffre dans un véhicule garé sur une surface plane.



ÉTAPE 1 Placement du coffre sur la plate-forme de camionnette Posez les plaques de montage en caoutchouc sur la lèvre de rebord de plate-forme. Vous les trouverez dans le coffre, comme le plateau avec séparateurs. Mettez le coffre transversal en place posé sur les plaques de montage. Utilisez une règle graduée pour vous assurer que le coffre est centré sur la plate-forme de la camionnette. Contrôlez que son couvercle peut s’ouvrir et se fermer sans interférer avec la cabine de la camionnette, ou d’autres éléments éventuellement installés sur sa plate-forme. Écartez le dos du coffre de camionnette d’au moins 1/2" (13 mm) par rapport à la cloison. Coupez tout l’excédent de plaque de montage, en veillant à ne pas rayer la plate-forme. ©2018 KNAACK LLC 2



ÉTAPE 2 Fixation du coffre à la plate-forme de camionnette



Contre-écrou 5/16-18 Rondelle plate épaisse



Montez le coffre de camionnette sur la Fente de plate-forme en utilisant d’un côté une agrafe de panneau centrale fixation, un boulon à tête hexagonale et un contre-écrou, comme c’est illustré ci-contre à droite. Serrez au couple d’au moins 10 livres/pied. Plaque de Recommencez sur l’autre côté de la montage plate-forme en utilisant le même jeu restant Lèvre de de fixation. rebord



ÉTAPE 3 Après l’installation



Agrafe de fixation



Placez le manuel d’instructions à l’intérieur du coffre, avec les accessoires fournis. Attachez les clés du coffre transversal au trousseau de clés de la camionnette. Verrouillez les deux côtés du coffre de camionnette et enfoncez le bouton. Mettez les clés dans la cabine de la camionnette. Fermez le couvercle du coffre de camionnette.



Rondelle plate Boulon à tête hexagonale 5/16" x 18



PIÈCES DE RECHANGE



Des clés de rechange sont disponibles. Vous aurez besoin du code de vos clés. Allez sur le site weatherguard.simplykeys.com ou weatherguard.com pour commander vos clés de rechange. Le code de clé est gravé sur la clé et sur la face du verrou. Si vous avez enregistré votre produit, vous pouvez contacter notre assistance à la clientèle pour retrouver votre code de clé en appelant au 800-456-7865. Si votre coffre est verrouillé, vous aurez à remplacer vos verrous. Contactez alors votre distributeur. Pour d’autres pièces de rechange, allez sur weatherguard.com ou contactez l’assistance à la clientèle au 800-456-7865, disponible du lundi au vendredi, de 8 à 18 heures (Zone EST).
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE DES PRODUITS DE WEATHER GUARD® Weather Guard (le “Constructeur”) garantit que ses produits WEATHER GUARD® pour camionnettes et fourgonnettes (le “Produit WEATHER GUARD®”) seront exempt de défauts dus aux matériaux et à la main-d’œuvre à partir de la date de leur achat, pendant a) 3 années ou 58 000 km, ou b ) 2 années et kilométrage illimité (la formule qui fournit la plus longue couverture au propriétaire). Une copie du justiﬁcatif de l’achat d’origine doit être fournie au Constructeur au moment de la demande d’exercice de la garantie. Cette garantie se termine si l’acheteur d’origine transfère son produit WEATHER GUARD® sur tout autre véhicule.



Ce qui est couvert : Tous les produits WEATHER GUARD® identiﬁés précédemment qui ont été achetés comme un accessoire agréé par Ford.



Action du constructeur pour corriger les problèmes Dans la mesure des limitations et exclusions décrites dans cette garantie limitée, le Constructeur remédiera aux défauts dus aux matériaux et à la main-d’œuvre en l’un des remèdes qui suivent à son choix, et sans frais de pièces ou main-d’œuvre pour l’acheteur d’origine. (a) En réparant la partie défectueuse du produit WEATHER GUARD®, ou (b) en le remplaçant en totalité. De plus le constructeur peut préférer, à son choix, de ne pas réparer ou remplacer le produit WEATHER GUARD®, mais à la place d’accorder à l’acheteur d’origine un remboursement égal au prix d’achat qu’il avait payé pour ce produit, ou un avoir de ce montant valable sur l’achat d’un produit WEATHER GUARD® neuf.



Ce qui n’est pas couvert : Cette garantie limitée exclut formellement : Des défauts causés par une usure et détérioration normale, de la rouille superﬁcielle, des rayures, des accidents, un fonctionnement illégal du véhicule, ou bien tous types de réparation sur ce produit par des moyens non fournis ou agréés par le Constructeur. Des défauts résultant de conditions hors du contrôle du Constructeur, incluant sans y être limité : mésusage, surcharge, ou non-respect des instructions écrites ou consignes du constructeur, accompagnant le produit pour l’assembler, le monter ou l’utiliser. Dommages au contenu dans le coffre ou au véhicule. DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE PAR LA LOI, EN AUCUN CAS LE CONSTRUCTEUR NE SERA TENU POUR RESPONSABLE POUR DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES, SPÉCIAUX, INDIRECTS OU CONSÉCUTIFS, INCLUANT TOUTE PERTE ÉCONOMIQUE, QUI RÉSULTERAIENT D’UNE MAUVAISE PERFORMANCE, DE L’UTILISATION OU DE LA NON-UTILISATION, D’UN MÉSUSAGE OU DE L’INCAPACITÉ D’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT WEATHER GUARD®, OU DE LA NÉGLIGENCE DU CONSTRUCTEUR.



Il n’y a aucune autre garantie explicite applicable.



Cette garantie limitée est la garantie unique applicable aux produits de WEATHER GUARD®. Aucun employé, agent, revendeur, ou personne quelconque, n’est autorisé à altérer cette garantie ou à proposer une quelconque autre garantie au nom de Weather Guard.



Procédures de notiﬁcation



Si le produit WEATHER GUARD® s’avère défectueux selon les termes de cette garantie limitée, son propriétaire d’origine ou un revendeur Ford doit rapidement le signaler au constructeur par écrit, courriel ou téléphone dès sa constatation du manque de conformité. De façon à bénéﬁcier de remèdes dans le cadre de cette garantie limitée, la demande de couverture sous garantie doit décrire la nature du manque de conformité, et une preuve de l’achat (copie de reçu, de facture acquittée ou autre document) doit accompagner cette demande. Des réparations ou des modiﬁcations apportées au produit WEATHER GUARD® par quelqu’un d’autre que le Constructeur lui-même ou un des ses agents agréés annuleront cette garantie limitée. La couverture dans le cadre de cette garantie limitée est conditionnée à tout moment par le respect par le propriétaire de ces procédures obligatoires de notiﬁcation et ces restrictions pour la réparation. Les demandes d’exercice de la garantie doivent comporter des informations de contact pour la réponse et doivent se faire par appel sans frais, courriel ou courrier recommandé adressé à : Numéro d’appel sans frais : 1-888-229-7727, ext. 2985 Courriel : [email protected] Envoi en courrier recommandé à : Weather Guard ATTN: Warranty Claims 420 E. Terra Cotta Avenue Crystal Lake, IL 60014
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Installation Manual 

Installation Manual. TYPE : Ceilling Concealed Duct. ENGLISH. FRANÃ‡AIS. ESP. AÃ‘OL ..... Select and mark the position for fixing bolts. - Drill the hole for set ...
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installation manual 

Install the outdoor unit on a solid base that can support the weight of the unit. ... catch fire. â–¡. Tighten the flare nut according to the specified method such as with a torque .... ether oil or with ester oil and initially tighten 3 or 4 turns b
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Installation Manual 

Model LCU-15. 7196000C. Model LCU-SP20S (115V). Shallow Pan Design with. Safety Switch. 7000 Apple Tree Avenue, Bergen, NY 14416. Phone (800) 543- ...
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INSTALLATION MANUAL 

Stake Bed Top. Mounting. The box must be mounted with the bottom fully supported or structural damage will occur to the box. A third type "A" bracket should be used in the center 24" deep Underbeds ..... Ã  travers les vitres arriÃ¨re et latÃ©rales d
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installation manual 

EKHBRD016AAY1. Indoor unit for air to water heat pump system ...... Refrigerant heat exchanger. 12 .... water flow to the unit when the measured temperature exceeds 80Â°C. When the ...... turning the red knob on the valve counter-clockwise:.
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Installation Manual 

The piping for the indoor unit may be led around in direction A. • The inclination of side B must be within ±5 degrees forward or back or to the sides. Min 15 3/4.
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Installation manual 

fan coil units each fan coil unit should have its dedicated fan coil thermostat. Optionally, an external ... wireless unit and can be put anywhere in the house into its ...
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Installation Manual 

the absence of local codes, with the National Electrical Code 70 and the National Building ..... cord set complying with the national regu- .... Pour vos archives.
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Installation Manual 

1 Remove the battery cover by pulling it ac- cording to the arrow direction. 2 Insert new batteries making sure that the. (+) and (â€“) of battery are installed correctly.
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Installation Manual 

cation. (Particularly note the relation between cable length and thickness. 7 Always install an earth ... endommagÃ©s.) 3 CaractÃ©ristiques de l'alimentation source.
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installation manual 

Domestic hot water tank for air to water heat pump system. 4PW44499-1B .... The EKHWS domestic hot water tank with integrated 3 kW electrical booster heater ...
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Installation Manual 

the bottom of the excavation to create a minimum of 12 inches stone or gravel ... concrete pad will be used under the basin, the compacted stone sub-base can ...
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INSTALLATION MANUAL 

A drain device should be installed on the cold water .... 11 When routing out cables, make sure that these do not obstruct .... found, call your local dealer. General ...
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Installation Manual 

Risk of electric shock. Always disconnect the pump from the power source before handling or making adjustments. •. The electrical connections and wiring for a pump installation should only be made by qualified personnel. •. This pump is supplied with
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Installation Manual 

Mar 10, 1999 - concerning minimal heath and safety instructions for manual load handling with ... The VECTOR DRIVE controls lift motor whose speed can reach 3 mls. ..... Calculation of the synchronous speed for a 1500 tlmin motor : vsy,.
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Installation Manual 

including End of Life Provision and protection from Reverse Line-Load .... Check the discharge line for blockage, ...... Tuyau d'évent trop court ou de diamètre.
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Installation Manual 

Staple your receipt to this page in case you need it to prove the date of purchase or for warranty purposes. ..... Stick glass wool on all air conditioners that.
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Installation Manual 

May 19, 1990 - "concerning minimal heath and safety instructions for manual load .... Instruction for wiring any devices to the safety lane ...... In case of separate cabinet, don't forget to wire the screen cable 14pts ...... 04 to 07. MODIF. BG17. 
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Installation Manual 

Una vez retirada la tapa de acceso, levante el tapÃ³n de goma para soltar el cable del interruptor. El interruptor estÃ¡ montado en una varilla: para retirarla ...
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INSTALLATION MANUAL 

The temperatures of supplied hot water by the ... The supplied temperature and pressure relief valve and T-piece ..... (a) FBSP = Female British Standard Pipe ...
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installation manual 

Installing your WEATHER GUARDÂ® Bulkhead for the Nissan NV is very clear cut following these instructions. â€¢ Use the factory-installed mounting points, the hardware in this kit are designed to make use of these pre-installed nuts. â€¢ Your WEATHER 
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Installation manual 

instructions as of subject in this manual, all current legislation, codes ... ELECTRIC SHOCK, SHORT-CIRCUIT, LEAKS, FIRE OR ... For safety reasons, it is not allowed to add ethylene ..... similar) with lime-removing product for 24 hours. 2.
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Installation Manual 

mientras graba el mensaje. Para obtener los mejores resultados, encuentre el micrÃ³fono que estÃ¡ en la esquina inferior izquierda del marcador automÃ¡tico, ...
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Installation Manual 

Do not step on the indoor/outdoor unit and do not put anything on it. - It may cause an ..... the preceding steps to the vacuum pump to evacuate the ...... Page 55 ...
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